

City University of Hong Kong
College of Engineering

## Hong Kong PhD Fellowship 2025/26

The College of Engineering now invites applications for admission to PhD programmes at City University of Hong Kong (CityUHK) through the Hong Kong PhD Fellowship Scheme in 2025/26.



### Why College of Engineering?

#### **Worldwide Recognitions**

## Academic Ranking of World Universities (ARWU) (2023)

By Subjects **Top 50** in:

- Automation & Control
- Chemical Engineering
- Civil Engineering
- Computer Science & Engineering
- Electrical & Electronic Engineering
- Energy Science & Engineering
- Instruments Science & Technology
- Library & Information Science
- Materials Science & Engineering
- Mechanical Engineering
- Metallurgical Engineering
- Nanoscience & NanotechnologyTelecommunication Engineering
- Transportation Science & Technology

## #1

Times Higher Education

Most International Universities in the World 2024

## Quacquarelli Symonds (QS) World University Rankings

Worldwide: **62**<sup>nd</sup> (2025)

By Subjects (2024) **Top 100** in:

- Architecture & Built Environment
- Computer Science & Information Systems
- Data Science and Artificial Intelligence
- Engineering Civil & Structural
- Engineering Electrical & Electronic
- Materials Science

## U.S. News and World Report Global University Rankings (2024)

By Subjects **Top 50** in:

- Artificial Intelligence
- Chemical Engineering
- Computer Science
- Electrical & Electronic Engineering
- Engineering
- Green and Sustainable Science and Technology
- Materials Science
- Mechanical Engineering
- Nanoscience & Nanotechnology

## What the Fellowship Offers?

#### Each fellowship recipient will receive the following for THREE years:

- A yearly stipend of HK\$337,200 (approximately US\$43,230); and
- A conference and research-related travel allowance of HK\$14,000 (approximately US\$1,790) per year

In addition, CityUHK will award each successful Fellowship recipient a **Scholarship**, which covers students' tuition and university student hall accommodation fees in their first year of research studies and provide a full stipend to support the fourth year of PhD study. Various types of financial support will be provided to eligible students to undertake research related activities and to attend international academic conferences.

## **How to Apply to CityUHK?**

Applications to the Fellowship Scheme are invited from 1 September 2024 – 1 December 2024.

Applicants are required to submit online applications to both Research Grants Council (RGC) and CityUHK.

# STEP **01**

#### **RGC's Application Deadline:**

1 December 2024 (by 12 noon Hong Kong Time)

**Applicants:** 

Obtain an RGC reference number by registering at RGC's Online Application System at <a href="https://cerg1.ugc.edu.hk/hkpfs/InitApplication.jsp">https://cerg1.ugc.edu.hk/hkpfs/InitApplication.jsp</a>

STEP **02** 

#### **CityUHK's Application Deadline:**

1 December 2024 (by 23:59 Hong Kong Time)

#### **Applicants:**

Submit full application, together with supporting documents, to CityUHK's Online Admission System at <a href="https://www.cityu.edu.hk/pg/hong-kong-phd-fellowship-scheme">https://www.cityu.edu.hk/pg/hong-kong-phd-fellowship-scheme</a> quoting the RGC reference number







CityUHK's website on Hong Kong PhD Fellowship Scheme www.cityu.edu.hk/sgs/hkphd